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BARBARA STUARTandRONALD ) JUL 9 2003
STUART, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

Complainants, ) Pollution Control Board
)

V. ) No. PCBO2-164
) CitizenEnforcement

FRANKLIN FISHERandPHYLLIS )
FISHER, )

Respondent. )

MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH DISCOVERY

Respondent,FranklinFisher,hereinmovesto compelcompliancewith

discovery,pursuantto 35 Ill,Adm.Code§ 101.610,andin supportthereof,statesas

follows:

I. INTERROGATORY/ REQUESTFOR PRODUCTION

1. On September5, 2002,RespondentsservedComplainantswith

InterrogatoriesandRequestfor Production.Copiesof requestsandresponsesare

attachedasExhibitsA andB.

2. On October10, 2003,Complainantsrespondedto Respondent’sInterrogatory

23, providingthename,addressandtelephonenumberofGregoryZakasan

expert/opinionwitness,but failedto provide,asrequested,theexpert’sreport,stating

that it was still beingprepared.

3. Contactingtheexpertdirectlyin earlyApril of2003,Respondent’sattorney

wastold thatno reporthadbeenprepared,but thatMr. Zakhad,indeed,beenretained.

4. On April 25, 2003, Complainantsbroadcastto DorothyGunn,Bradley

Halloran,BobbyPetrungarroandGregZakalibelous lettermisrepresentingthecontent

ofthat conversationandallegingunethicalconductagainstRespondent’scounsel,

includingviolation ofaninapplicablerulewhich someof therecipientsmaynothave

knownwasin applicable.

5. GivenRespondent’sinability to obtainMr. Zak’sreportwithoutrunningthe



risk of furthersuchconductby Complainantsandthedamageto an otherwise

exemplaryreputationfor ethicalconductwhichwouldnaturallyresultfrom further

informal, althoughlegitimate,attemptsto obtainthereport,anordercompelling

productionofthereportseemstheonly appropriatealternative.

II. REQUESTSFORADMISSION

6. On September5, 2002andMarch-20,2003,RespondentservedRequestsfor

AdmissionuponComplainants.RequestsareattachedasExhibits C andD; responses

areattachedasExhibits E andF.

7. It appearsthatComplainantsadmittedall statementsandthegenuinenessof

all attacheddocuments,but did soamid suchaclutterof irrelevantandinappropriate

verbiageandproceduralcritiquethat it maynot bereadilyapparentthat admissions

weremade.

8. Denials,pursuantto rule, wereto havebeenmadeunderoath,butneither

Complainantsubmittedresponsesunderoath.

9. Forthesakeofcertainty,a finding ofadmissionof eachofferedstatementis

appropriateon eitherbasis— expressadmissionin factoradmissionby operationof law

for failuretimelyto denyunderoath.

WHEREFORE,Respondent,FranklinFisher,movesfor anordercompelling

complianceandfinding admissionin conformitywith theforegoing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

DavidG. Harding
Attorneyfor Respondents
100 N. LaSalleSt., Suite1107
Chicago,IL 60602-3803
(312)782-3039

2



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

BARBARA STUART andRONALD )
STUART, )

Complainants, )
)

v. ) No. PCB02-164
) CitizenEnforcement

FRANKLIN FISHERandPHYLLIS )
FISHER, )

Respondent. )

MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH DISCOVERY

Respondent,FranklinFisher,hereinmovesto compelcompliancewith

discovery,pursuantto 35 Ill.Adm.Code § 101.610,andin supportthereof~statesas

follows:

I. INTERROGATORY/ REQUESTFORPRODUCTION

1. On September5, 2002,RespondentsservedComplainantswith

InterrogatoriesandRequestfor Production.Copiesof requestsandresponsesare

attachedasExhibitsA andB.

2. On October10, 2003,Complainantsrespondedto Respondent’sInterrogatory

23, providingthename,addressandtelephonenumberofGregoryZak asan

expert/opinionwitness,but failedto provide,asrequested,theexpert’sreport,stating

that it wasstill beingprepared.

3. Contactingtheexpertdirectlyin earlyApril of2003,Respondent’sattorney

wastold thatno reporthadbeenprepared,but thatMr. Zak had,indeed,beenretained.

4. OnApril 25, 2003, Complainantsbroadcastto DorothyGunn,Bradley

Halloran,BobbyPetrungarroandGregZak alibelous lettermisrepresentingthecontent

ofthatconversationandallegingunethicalconductagainstRespondent’scounsel,

includingviolationofan inapplicablerulewhich someoftherecipientsmaynothave

knownwasin applicable.

5. GivenRespondent’sinability to obtainMr. Zak’sreportwithoutrunningthe

1



risk offurthersuchconductby Complainantsandthedamageto anotherwise

exemplaryreputationfor ethicalconductwhichwould naturallyresultfrom further

informal, althoughlegitimate,attemptsto obtainthereport,anordercompelling

productionofthereportseemsthe only appropriatealternative.

II. REQUESTSFORADMISSION

6. On September5, 2002andMarch20, 2003,RespondentservedRequestsfor

AdmissionuponComplainants.RequestsareattachedasExhibits C andD; responses

areattachedasExhibits E andF.

7. It appearsthat Complainantsadmittedall statementsandthegenuinenessof

all attacheddocuments,but did soamid sucha clutterof irrelevantandinappropriate

verbiageandproceduralcritiquethat it maynot bereadilyapparentthatadmissions

weremade.

8. Denials,pursuantto rule,wereto havebeenmadeunderoath,butneither

Complainantsubmittedresponsesunderoath.

9. Forthesakeofcertainty,a finding of admissionof eachofferedstatementis

appropriateoneitherbasis— expressadmissionin factor admissionby operationof law

for failuretimely to denyunderoath.

WHEREFORE,Respondent,FranklinFisher,movesfor anordercompelling

complianceandfinding admissionin conformity with theforegoing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

DavidG. Harding
Attorneyfor Respondents
100N. LaSalleSt., Suite1107
Chicago,IL 60602-3803
(312)782-3039

2



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

BARBARA STUART ~ndRONALD )
STUART, )

Complainants, )
)

V. ) No. PCB02-164
) CitizenEnforcement

FRANKLIN FIS}~EJ, - )
)

Respondent. )
To: BaTharaStuart and RonaldStuart

213 E. CorningRd. - 213 E. CorningRd.
Beecher,IL 60401 Beecher,IL 60401

- INTERROGATOIUESAND
R~OUE~TFOR PRODUCTION T çOMLAIN~S

Eachcomplainantis herebyrequested,in conformitywith theprovisionsof35

Ill.Adm,Code§101.202,§101.616and §101.620,to answerthefollowing interrogatories

in writing, underoath,andto serveswornanswersandclear,accuratecopiesofall

documentsinyourpossessionor controlorreadilyobtainableby you containing

informationresponsivetheretoon respondent’sattorneyonorbeforeOctober4, 2002:

1. Statethefull nameofthecomplainantanswering,aswell asyourcurrent

residenceaddress,dateofbirth, marital status,driver’s licensenumberandissuingstate,

andsocialsecuritynumber.

2. Statethefull nameandcurrentresidenceaddtessandtelephonenumberofeach

personwho witnessedorclaimsto havewitnessedtheoccurrencesthatarethe subjectsof

yourcomplaint,including for each,thedateofeachsuchoccurrence.

3. Statethefull nameandcurrentresidenceaddressofeachpersonnotnamedin

interrogatoryNo, 2 abovewho waspresentand/orclaimsto havebeenpresentat the

sceneimmediatelybefore,atthetime of, and/orimmediatelyafterany occurrence.

4.Haveyouflied anylawsuitorotherproceedingallegingany factallegedIn the

complaintin this proceeding?If so,statethecourt,thecaption,thecasenumber,the
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claim filed, thedemandfor relief, theultimatedispositior;and-thename,~&dres~and

telephonenumberofthepersonor organizationwho decidedtheissues. -

5. Haveyou complainedto anygovernmentorquasi-governmentofficial

regardingany factallegedor-referredto in thecomplaint? If so,statethena~ne,address, -

telephonenumberandpositionofeachpersonto whom suchaco~plaintw~-stuiade,the

dateofthe complaint,any file or identifyingnumberassignedto thecomplaint-andthe

actiontakenin responseto thecomplaint.

6. Haveyouenteredinto any writtenagreementswith therespondent,Franklin

Fisher,orwith anypersonorentityunderwhich agreementprovidedanybenef~tto

respondent,FranklinFisher? If so,statethedateoftheagreement,thenames,addresses

andtelephonenumbersofall partiesto theagreement,andthe-name,addressand

telephonen-umberofeachpersonin possessionofacopyoftheagreement.

7. Haveyou givenanywrittenororal releaseto anypartyrelatingto any fact

allegedor-referredto in thecomplaint? If so,statethedateoftherelease,the-names,

addressesandtelephonenumbersofall partiesto therelease,andthenat.-e~addiessand

telephonenumberofeachpersonin possessionofa copyoftherelease, -

8. Describeall injuries or lossesto personsorpropertysustainedasa resultofany

occurrencestatedorreferredto in yourcomplaint.

9. With regardto any injuriesto apersonresidingon yourproperty,state:

a. Thename,addressandtelephonenumberofeachattending-pi-y~-cianand/or
healthcareprofessional;

h. thename,address-andtelephonenumberofeachconsultingphysicianand/or
healthcareprofessional; - - -

c thenameandaddressofeachpersonand/orlaboratorytaking anyX4~,ay,
M~and/orotherradiologicaltestsof you; -

d. thedateor inclusivedateson which eachofthemrendered-youser~ice;

e. the amou tspaidto dateof thcir respectivebills for services,and;
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f. from which ofthemyouhavewritten reports.

10. With regardto any injuries to yourproperty,statethe exactnatureofthe

injury, and if a losswassustained,thevalueoftheloss,andthemethodb~,rwhi~htheloss

wascalculated. -- - -

ii-. As aresultofyourinjuries,wereyouapatientoroutpatientin a±--yhospital

and/ordir-ic? If so,statethenamesandaddressesof a-li hospitalsand/orclinics, the

amountsoftheir respectivebills andthedateor inclusivedatesof th--eirserVices.

12. As theresultof yourpers~-nalinjuries, wereyouunableto ~ork? ~ State:

a. Thenameandaddressofyour employer,if any,at the time oftheoccurrence,
yourwageand/orsalary,andthenameofyoursupervisoror forepeison;

b. thedateor inclusivedatesonwhichyou wereunableto work;

c. theamountofwage/andorincomelossclaimedby you,and;

d. thenameandaddressofyourpresentemployerandyourwageand/orsalary.

13. Stateanyandall otherexpenses,lossesor injuriesto personorpropertyyou

claim asaresultofanyoccurrenceallegedorreferredto in your--.complaint. - -~k~to each

expenseand/orloss,statethedateordatesit wasincurred,thenameofthe’person,firm

and/or-corn-panyto whom suchamountsareowed,~-‘ltetherthee~cpense-and!oi,lossin

questionhasbeenpaid,andif so,by who-rn it waspaid,and-describethe teas<nandJ~r

purposefor- eachexpenseand/orloss.

14.Areyou claiming any psychiatric,psychologicaland/oremotionalinjuries asa

resultofthis occurrence?If so,state:

a. The nameof thepersoninjured; -

b. Thenameofanypsychiatric,psychologicaland/oremotionalinjury claimed
-andthenameandaddressofeachpsychiatrist,physician,psychologist,therapist
orotherhealthcarepro-fe--ssio~~airenderingyou treatmentfor eachinjury;

c. whetheryouhadsufferedanypsychiatric,psychologicaland-oremotional
injury prior to thedateoftheoccurrence,and; - -
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d. If theanswerto (b) is affirmative,p-leasestatewhenandthe natureof any
psychiatric,psychologicaland/oremotionalinjury andthenameandaddressof
eachpsychiatrist,physician,psychologist,therapistor otherhea1-ti~care
professionalrendering-youtreatmentfor eachinjury.

15. Haveyou everfiled anyotherclaim,suit o-r corn-plaintofanykind with any

court,administrative-bodyor privatemediationorarbitrationservice?If so,statethe

natureoftheclaim,suitor-complaint,theiiarneofthecourtor administrative:body, and

the captionsin which filed, theyearsfiled, andthetitles anddocketnumbersofeach,

16. Wereanyphotographs,moviesand/orvideotapestakenofthesceneofthe

occurrenceorofthepersonsor instrumentalitiesinvolved? If so,statethedateordates

onwhich suchphotographs,moviesand/orvideotapesweretaken,thesubj~tthereof,

who nowhascustodyof them,andthename,addressandoccupationandemployerofthe

persontakingthem,

17. Haveyou (orhasanyoneactingonyourbehalf)had.anyconversationswith

anypersonat anytime with regardto themannerin whichtheoccurrence(s)complained

of occurred,orhaveyou overheardany statementsmadeby anypersonat any timewith

regardto the injuries complainedofby complainantsor themannerin whichthe

occurrence(s)complainedof occurred?If the answerto this interrogatoryis in the

affirmative,statethefollowing:

a. Thedateordatesofsuchconversationsand/orstatements;

h. Theplaceof suchconversationsand/orstatements;

c. All personspresentfor theconversationsand/orstatements;

d. Themattersand.thingsstatedby thepersonin theconversations-and/or
statements;

e. Whethertheconversationwasoral, written, recorded,filmed orvideotaped,
and;

f. Who haspossessionofthestatementif written,recorded,filmed or
videotaped.
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18. Do youknowofanystatementsmadeby anypersonrelatingto the

occurrencesallegedor referredto in thecorn--plaint? If so,givethe name,addressand

telephonenumberofeachsuchwitnessandthedateofthe-statement,andstatewhether

suchstatementwaswrittenand/ororal, andthename,addressandtelephonenuniberof

eachpersonwhoh-asposses-si-onoftile statementif written,recorded,filmed or

videotaped-.

19. Raveyou,anypersonassistingin thepreparation-ofyouranswersto these

interrog-atot-ie5,or any-personwho will beawitnessat hearingeverbeenconvictedofa

misdemeanorinvoi:ving -dishonestyor afalsestatement-or anyfelony? If so~statethe

name,addressandtelephonenumberoftheperson,thenatureoftheconviction,the

statuteunderwhich charged,thedateoftheconviction,andthecourtandtheea;-tionin

whichtheconvictionoccurred.For thepurposeof thisinterrogatory,apleaofguilty shall

be consideredasa conviction. -

20. Haveyoureceivedanypaymentand/orotherconsiderationfrom anysoireein

relationto or in compensationfor theinjuries allegedin yourcomplaint? -if youranswer

is in the-affirmative, st--ate:

a. Theamountof suchpaymentand/orotherconsiderationreceived;

b. thenameoftheperson,firm, insurancecompany-and/oreorpera~-ionraking
suchpaymentorprovidingotherconsiderationandthereasonfor: thepayment
and/orotherconsideration,and;

C. whetherthereareanydocumentsevidenci-n suchpaymentanrLdorother

considerationreceived.

21. Statethedateyou o-r anypersoncurrentlyin residencefirst occuj.:i-ed,~.—dall

purposesfor i-’hich youoranyotherpersonusethelandandstructurescommonlyknown

as213 EastComingRoad,Beecher,Illinois, andstatethenameofeachpersonresidingat

thataddressandtherelation-shipofeachto you,andidentify by Will CountyRecorder’s

documentnumberand-dateofrecordingthedocumentby which title wasconveyedto the
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currentownerofthatland.

22. -Hasanypersontakenanymeasurementsofthesoundwhich youallegedto be

noisepo1h~--ibn?If so~state: -

a. The time,dateandexactlocation(measuredi-n feetfrom thenearestpoint on - -

thelot line of eachoftheparties,andfurthermeasuredin feetfro~nany-device
allegedto have.geneittedthemeasurednoise)atwhichmeasurementswere
taken;

b. thename,-addressandtelephonenumberof th.epersonwho took t-h-e

measurements;

c. themake,mo-delandserialnumberof eachdeviceusedto measurethesound;

d. themake,modelandserialnumberofeach-deviceusedto calibratethesound -

measurementdevice, thetimeanddateofthelast calibrationpriorto thetaking
ofth-easuren:-entsandthenextcalibrationaftertakingmeasurements,-and the
deviationdiscoveredorcorrectionperformedateachsuchcalibration,and;

e. all measurementsproduced,includingpeak,intermittentandambient

readings.

23. Providethename,addressandtelephonenumberofeachwitnesswho will

testifyathearing,and:

a, As to laywitnesses,personsgiv--ing only factor layopiniontestimo~iy,
identify the subjectson which eachwitnesswill testify;

b. asto independentexpertwitnesses,personsgiving experttestimonywho are
notparties,currentlyemployedby oneormoreparties,orretainedasexpertsby
aparty,identify thesubjectson which thewitnesswill testify andtheopinions
thepartyexpectsto elicit; -

e. asto controlledexpertwitnesses,personsgiving -ex---~erttestintonywho are
parti-es~currentlyemployedby oneormoreparties,or retainedase~pertsby a
partyidentify:

i. The subjectmatteron which eachsuchwitnesswill testify;

ii. the-conclusionsandopinionsofthewit-nessandthefactual~theoretical

andscientific baa-esofeachconclusionor opi-ni-on;

iii. thequalificationsofeachsuchwitness,and;
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iv. anyreportspreparedby thewitnessaboutthecase.

24. List thenamesandaddressesofall otherpersons(otherthanyourselfand

personsheretoforelisted)who haveknowledgeofthefactsoftheoccurrencesand/orof

theinjuries claimedto haveresultedtherefrom.

25. Identify anystatements,informationaridlordocuxn:entsknown-to you.and

requestedby anyoftheforegoinginterrogatorieswhichyo-uclaim to bework productor

subjectto anycommonlaw or statutoryprivilege,andwith respectto eachinterrogatory,

specifythelegal basisfor anysuchclaimof privilege orobjection.

David G. Harding
Lopez& Harding
Attorneysfor F-espOndent
Suite22-04, 1 ~4N. LaSa-ileSt.
Chicago,IL 60602-1121
(312)782-3039

PROOFOF SERVICEBY MAIL -

I, DavidG. Harding,theattorney,certify thatI servedthe foregoing
interrog-atoriesby mailinga copyto eachpersonto v-horndirectedanddepositingthe
samein theU.S. mail at 134 NorthLaSaileStreet,Chicago,Illinois at orbefore4:00 p.m.
on September5, 2002,with properpostagepre-paid.
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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

BkRBARA STUART and )
RONALD STUART, Complainants,)

) No. PCB02-164
v. ) CitizenEnforcement

FRANKLiN FISHER - )
Respondent )

)
To:
David G. Harding
LopezandHarding
Attorney for Respondent
134N, La SalleSt. Suite2204
Chicago,Illinois 60602
3l2-782-3039

INTERROGATORIES RESPONSE
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION TO RESPONDENT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
We, BarbaraStuartandRonaldStuart,certify thaton October10, 2002,we servedthe
attachedInterrogatoriesResponserequestto theattorneyoftherespondentFranklin
Fisherby U.S. mail at theBeecherPostOffice, i3eecher,Illinois 6- - - with proper,

postageprepaid. / /
44 4-~~ ~

All rnformationhasbeensubmittedon recycledpaper.

Pleaseseeresponsesto In-terroga-to-rieson theattachedpages.Pages2 thru Ii
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The following consistsofthe interrogatories responsesto Mr.. G~Harding for
respondentFran-kiln Fisher.

I .BarbaraandRonaldStuart: address;213E. CorningRd. Beecher, Illinois 60401
phonenumber708-946-9546.Marital status:Married. DateofBirth: Ronald Stuart 10-
2-51,BarbaraStuart2-14-51. The drivers licensenumbersandsocialsecuritynumber
will notbe~venat this time. This caseis amatterofpublic view, andneitherRonaldor
I wantto divulge ourDriversLie.Numberor SS#for fearof“Identity theft”.

2. Witnesses:
a.) WayneGenis125 F.. CorningRd. Beecher,illinois 708-946-0950datesofwitness:

Aug. Sept,Oct. of2001 andJuly, August,Sept.of2002.
b.) KarenCancialosi231 F.. CorningRd. Beecher,Illinois.

DatesofwitnessAug, Sept,Octof2001 andJuly,August,Sept 2002. Also was
An eyewitnessofthe8-8-01 occurrenceofthecannonsbeingfired off at 6:00
a.m.thatmorningfor thefirst time. Witnessto noiseofcannons
August,Sept.Oct. of2001 andagainJuly,Aug, Sept.Oct.of2002.

c.) Kathy Collina 143 E. CorningRd. BeecherIllinois. Movedfrom homethis August
Witnessto cannonsAug, Sept,Oct. of2001,andJuly,August,September2002
Also witnessto DaughterDanielle5 yearsold beingextremelydistraught
ofnoiseofcannonsduringthesetimes. KathyCollin.a andher family moved
Augustof2002newaddressis: 12755PondersonPalosHts, Ill. 60463

d.) CarolHenrichs510 WoodwardBeecher,Illinois 60401708-946-2013Witnessed
SoundsofcannonsAug. Sept,and Oct2003, andagainJuly,August,Sept,2002.
Shelivestwo miles awayandcouldhearthecannonsat times.

e.)J.R.Grossman357F.. CorningRd. Beecher,illinois 60401. Witnessedcannon
NoiseAug, Sept,Oct 2001 andJuly,Aug, Sept,Oct2002.

f.)DonaldStuart4924W.
149

tt~St. OakForest,illinois 60452. BrotherofRonald
Stuart. Hascomeoutto ourresident,cantestify to severaltimeshearingcannons
Both in 2001 and20-02summermonths,

g.)DavidPillotto 5911 StuartLaneOakForest,Iii. 60452708-687-0664.Witnessed
Cannonnoiseon 7-23-02 and7-25-02.

h.)JamesO’Neil 9701 S. CharlesSt. Chicago,illinois 60431.Witnessedcannon
Noiseon 7-23-02andon 7-25-02.

i.)JerryandDebbieSeracini(new-nextdoorneighbors)143 CorningRd. .Beecher,
Witnessedcannonnoiseduring Aug, Sept.andOct. of2002.
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j.) Michael Stuart,sonofRonaldandBarbaraStuart213 E. CorningRd. Beecher
Illinois. Michael is thesonwith a SNHL, (SensorineuralHearingLoss)who
experiencespainwith cannonnoise.

k.)PoliceofficersSgt.Nudera,EvidenceTechYoung ,fromtheWill CountySheriff
Office. Incidentreportno. 2001-013853Phonenumber815-727-Alsopresentwere
membersofLandUseDepartmentofWill Countyrespondingto complaintsofcannons
onAugust27, 2001. Hereat my residentrecordingcannonsoundsbetween4 and 5
p.m. on aweekday Exhibit A (copyattached)

1.)Officer Spiegel,Will CountySheriffDept. 708-672-5700tookcomplaint ofthreat
madeby Franklin Fisherto BarbaraStuart. Cannonswereoperatingthatday.
Occurrence7-26-02 Seeattached Exhibit B. Note~On tb-c sam-cday Franklin
Fish-er also approached J..R. Grossmanat his borne at 357 Corning Rd making a
threatening remark, This has beendocumenton7-26-02wi-tb tb-c W.C Sheriff’s
office.

Note: If phonenumberswereomittedit is becausepeopled:id n-otwantto maketheir
phonesnumbersavailable. Weneedto respecttheirwishesout ofcourtesy.
Also beawarepetitionofneighborswantingFranklinFisherto stopusingthecannons
will beusedasExhibit C. (copyattached)

3. We havefriendswho frequentlycomeout to visit. TenyStephensfrom Midlothian,
708-388-0654,and Donald Stuart4924W.

149
th St. OakForest,Illinois 60452. These

two particularindividualshavebeenat ourhomebeforethecannonswereused,and
during thetime thecannonswereused.Theyarewell awareofthe differencewhenthe
cannonsareoperatingandwhentheyareoff.

4. A small claimseasewasfiledwith theWill CountyCourt for small claimsin
Novemberof 2001. Do nothavefile number,Thereasonfor takingMr. Fisherto court
wasto bereimbursedfor damageswhich occurredto my petof 10 yearsold onthedayhe
first beganusingthe cannondevices. In Decemberof2001 aroundthe9~or i0~,the
JudgeMathis Courtshowcalledmeto inform metheylookedat thesmallclaimscasesat
theWill Countysmall claimscourt. I wastold theJudgeMaihis showwouldlike us to
go on air andhavea hearingbasedon our claims. I saidI wasreluctant,but saidif Frank
agreedthenwewouldconsiderdoing it. Frankdecidedto appear,andwewentalong
with it. I do not havethecasenumber.It wasasmall claimscasefor thedeathofour
goldenretrieverwho wasinjuredon 8-8-01whenthe cannonsfirst beganto operate.
The requestfor damageswasapproximatelythirteenhundreddollarsto coverthecostof
veterinarianbills, burial expenses,andtheinitial valueofmy pet..Thedeciding
organizationwastheJudgeMathis Show. Thedecisionmadeby JudgeMathis wasin
favororFranklinFisher.
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5. Yes, I complainedto theWill CountyLandUseDepartment.Ron Grotowski,Will
CountyLandUse,summerof2001 and2002. Mr. Grotowski arrangedfor theWill
CountySheriff’s deptto cometo ourhomewith an evidenceTechby thenameofYoung.
YoungtookmeasurementswhichwererecordedandI havepossessionofacopyofthe
taping ofthe cannonsoundsandthedecibelson themeter. This tapewill beusedas
Exhibit ID. After theinvestigationit wassuggestedI file anoisecomplaint for citizen
enforcement. Howeverthis yearafteranotherpersoncomplainedofthecannonnoise,
thecasewasbeinglookedat again, thistim.ewith moreknowledgeof Staterulesand
regulations.Jim Hefron,whoworkswith Mr. Grotowakiwith theWill CountyLandUse
Dept alsobecamevery involvedandinitatedsomeinvestigating.He hasconsultedwith
the State’sAttorney office ofWill Countyalongwith theWill CountyBoard.

At thistime, assistantState’sAttorneyBobbyPetrungarrois reviewingtheissuesofnoise
andi,n this caseis going to makea motionto theIPCB to beafriendofthecourton
behalfofWill County. Note:Will forwardto tapeofreadingsto Mr. Hardingassoonas
available.Bobby Petrungarrowasto contactMr. Hal-loran,hearingofficerregardingthis
motion on Friday 10-04-02.

6.Answer:No

7. Do not understand this question. Donot understand “release”. Pleasedefine and

explain “release”.

8. We feelwe havelost theuseofthe enjoymentofourproperty. My sonwho is 13 is
requiredto stayindoorswhenthecannonsareblasting. Michaelhasa Sensorineural
hearingloss.A letter from Dr. BattistahasbeenwrittenonMicbaeisbehalfexplaining
thediagnosisandtheimplicationsofloud soundsrelatedto thecannonsto theWill
CountyStatesAttorneyoffice Exhibit E, copy attatched.Impulsenoisesareharmful to
his hearingnerve.Michaelhaslosttheoutsidesocialactivitiesfor aboyhis age.

RonaldStuarthascongenitalhearingproblems.Ronalsois beingtreatednowfor high
bloodpressureasofSept.2001. Ron is quiteagitatedandbotheredby thecannonnoise.
This notonly affectshisBlood pressure,buthetoo isat risk for hearingdamage.

Myself, BarbaraStuarthaveproblemswith anxietybecauseofthecannons.Cannotopen
windowsdueto noise,andcannotsieepduringdaytimeif cannonsareblasting.I havea
long historyofmigraineheadachessometimesbroughton by stressandtension. I find
it difficult to work in my garden,oruseour swimmingpool whenthecannonsare
operating. Theyarevery distracting,anda nuisance.I myselfBarbaraStuarttry and
avoidbeingoutdoorswhentheyareoperatingduringthesummermonths,My earsare
very sensitiveto noise. Whenapersonsuffersfrom Migraineheadacheseithertheir
senseoflight ornoisein heightened.In my caseit is noisethat is amplified.
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HavinghadlivestockofGeese,ducks,andchickensfor threeyears,wehavefoundthat
manyofthehensarepoorwith laying eggs. Someduckshavetakenoff dueto the
gunshotlike sounds.

We havethreegoldenretrievers. Twoof themrequiresedationwhenthe cannonsare
very loud dueto theirgunshyness.Letter oftreatment from Veterinarian attached,
Exhibit F. Seeattachedcopy. This is stressfulfor RonandI becausewe do not like to
givesedationto perfectlyhealthyanimals.

We havelostthebeautyofthewildlife ofdeerwhichwas aroundbeforethecannons.
We losemanyofthemigratorybirdsduringthesummermonthsdue~othecannons.
Someofthosebirdswhichinhabit this areaareprotectedby thegovernmentandareon
theendangeredspecieslist for the stateof Illinois. I considerthis a lossofenjoymentto
my propertyin manyways.

In additionto thiswhenwehavecompanyoverpeopleremark“How do you guysputup
with this” referringto thecannons.Soto us it’s alittle embarrassingbecauseour guests
arealsoannoyedby thesounds.

I feel like a prisonerin my own homeduringthesummermonths. I cannotei~joybeing
outdoorswhenthecannonsareoperating. Our lifestyleschangecompletelyduringthe
summermonthsdueto theseobnoxiousdevices.

We constantlyworry aboutMichael andhis hearingloss. I amdepressedbecauseof
movinginto abeautifulquietrural area,which RonaldandI workedvery hardto achieve.
Now it is tarnishedby onefarmerwho insistson usingacontroversialcannondevicefor
crowcontml.

I, BarbaraStuartconstantlyhaveto takemedication (imitrex) to stopthemigraine
headachesI havesooftenfrom thesenoises.I havelosttimefrom work dueto headaches
causedby stressofthosecannons,I looseabout2, (sometimesmo-re)hoursof sleepevery
morninghe(Mr. Fisher)startsthecannonsatwhichisaround 5:30a.m

9. Physicianinformation:

a. MichaelStuart,attendingphysicianDr. DeniseCook 5901W.
159

th St. TinleyPark
Illinois 708-429-3300. Michael Stuart,ENT Dr. Neil Lofcy RushPresbyterian
Hospital,Tinley Parkoffice Professionalbldg. 5901W. 159th St. TinleyPark,
Illinois 60477 . Phone444-1530,andalsoDr. Battista950 York Road,Hindsdale,

Illinois 60521 phone:630-789-3110.

b. BarbaraStuartattendingandcardiologistDr. Lynn Brown 5901W. 159t1’I St. Tinley
Park Illinois 429-3300.Dr. Marquis 19635 SouthLagrangeMokena,Ill 708-479-0700
therapistfor anxietyrelatedproblems.
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RonaldStuart:Cardiologist Dr. Kakavas,St. FrancisHospitalHeartCareCenter,Blue
Island,Ill. 708-824-1124.Ronaldis treatedfor highbloodpressuresinceSept2001., next
appointmentis 10-16-02

c. Testsperformedon theabove.
A CT scanoftheheadwasdonefor Michaelto rule out pathology(tumor)whenfirst
diagnosedwith S.N.H.L.
Also behashadmanyaudiograms.At th.eWill CountyBoardofHealththroughthe

school. Audiograrnsat IngallsCalumetFamily carecenter. And atDr. Battista’s
office. Mostrecentwasdonethroughtheschoolon 9-25-02, and at Dr. Battista’son
9-27-02.Note: On 9-27-02Dr. Battistainformedus thathearinghasdecreasedin the
left ear. Heis writing aletterto theStatesAttorneyregardingthis issue.

RonaldStuarthasaechocardiogramperformed,anda stresstestperformedat St.
FrancishospitalheartcenterI believewasin Dec. of2001.

d. Datesofservices:
BarbaraStuarthasseenDr. Marquison a monthly basis,lastdateofservicewas
8-24-02. Dr. Lynn Brown is seenevery6 monthsfor Typetwo diabetes,Mitral
ValveProlapse,Migraineheadaches.Lastseenon4-02

MichaelStuart:
Has beenseeingDr. ILofchy for past2 yearsfor bearing,andsinusproblems. Dr.
Lofcy thenreferredMichaelto a specialistis hearingDr. Battista. Michael has
beenseeinghim since7-2:1-00andstill seeshim. Dateof last visit was 9-27-02.
Lastaudiograrnon thatdateshoweddecreaseofhearingin left ear.

RonaldStuartseesDr. Kakavasheartcenl:erin blue Island,Illinois for high blood
pressure.Startedseeinghim for BloodpressureproblemsSeptember2001. Nexi:
appt. is 10-16-02. Heis on medsforHypertension,cholesterol,andheartattack
prevention.

e. Amountspaidhavebeencoveredunderour insurance.Thereis howevera 20%co
paymentfor medicalbills, and a50%co paymenton therapychargesfor Barbara
Stuart.

f Reports: Onefor Michaelfor a C.T. ofthehead.Wasdonein to rule out
pathol-ogy.Wiil Countyboardofhealthaudiogramsby school).Thereare2
audiogramsfrom IngallsCalumetcity Audiology d�partrnent.And thereare3
audiogramsandconsultationreportsregardingMi-chaeishearinglossfromDr.
Battistadatingup to 9-27-02. I would like to submitall audiogramtestsand
consultationnotesfro.m Dr. BattistaasExhibit G.

g.BarbaraseesDr. RobertMarquisona monthlybasis. He is treatingher for anxiety
problemswhich arerelatedto thecannonnoise. Letterfrom Dr. Marquisis Exhibit II
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Michael StuartseesDr. B-attista in Hinsdaledueto problemsandpainin hisears
becauseofthecannonnoise. Informationalreadygivenin abovequestionsregarding
Michael’shearingsituation.

Injuriesto property
10. DeathofSamanthagoldenretriever10 yrs. Old. Cost approx $1300. Thoughtried in

theJudgeMathis showwearenot claimingthis loss. Wewouldlike to submitthis
asExhibit I in order to show theJP~Bthatouranimalsdo reactto thenoiseofthe
cannonswhich causesus a lot of stress. Pleasediscussthis issuewith Mr. Flalioran
at ourphonicappt.on October24, 2002.

Sedationandconsultationoftwo goldenretrieverdogs.(SeeExhibit F) Cannot give
an estimateofvalueoflossofseeingtwo perfectlyhealthydogsbeingsedatedfor
“gunshot” like soundscomingfrom aneighborscannons.

Note: What -is thevalue of oneenjoying to be outdoors and--enjoy gardening,
mi-grating birds, Swimming, and being with your ebiid~rena-nd friends?MI of
thesenormal ha-bits arestripped awayfrom us during the summer. It’s
priceless, flow valuable is a child’s bearing ability? You tel-I me. I paid over
S224,000for my ho-memaybethat is thetotal for prope~damage.We have
lost our freedom. We feel I-ike prl-s-oner~in our homedurIng the summer.

11 .Yes,RonaldStuartstartedhavingproblemswith bloodpressureproblems. Started
seeingacardiologistin Septemberof2001. Is nowonhighbloodpressuremedication
for thefirst timealongwith otherheartattackpreventativemeds.

Michaelwascomplainingo—f painandringing in his ears,from cannons,operateduntil the
mid Oct. of200l, All informationwasgivento Dr. Battistaat Michaelsoffice visit on
12-28-01. Dr. wasnot surprised.Impulsivenoiseto hearingnearcancausepain. Ear
IllustrationExhibit J this will show wherethe nerveda ageis.

12.Yes,dueto lossofsleepearlyhoursin a.m. from cannons.Lost 2 to 3 hoursof sleep
eachmorningtheyoperated.Cannonsbeganat 5:30 a.m. lasteduntil 8:45P.i~.Had
headacheswhenworkingoutdoors,andbecamestressedby noisegoingon all daylong.
Unableto sleepat night causedby migraineswhich sometimeslastedfor days.

a. SouthSuburbanHospital 17800 So.KedzieAve. Hazelcrest,Illinois. Wageswere
13.63hr. and SandraFosterwasmy supervisor.

b. CannotrememberexactdatesIwasoff
c. I probablylost about 7 to 10 daysofwork last summer.About 3 dayofwork

summerof 2002.
d. Not employedat this time. -

13. Hadto consultwith my veterinarianregardingthe problemsoftwo ofmy dogsbeing
frighteneddueto thecannonsounds. Sedationwasrecommendedandprescribedto be
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administeredasneeded. Thiswasdonelate July this year2002. Expensewaspaidfor
by us. Note: Dr. Truedeauat thePark Forest South Animal Clinic, ParkForest,Iii. 708-
672-6166. Seeletterregardingdogsandcannons.(submittedasExhibit F) S-hethinks
cannonsshould be ban-ned.

14.Yes

a. BarbaraStuart
b. Dr. Marquisaddressstatedabove. Wascounselingmefor problemsconcerningthe

cannons.Anxiety, frustration,concernsaboutMichael andhis hearing,un-happiness
ofhavinghadmy outdoorandindoorlifestyle changed.

c. No.
d. Only Dr. Marquishasseenmeregardingtheanxietycausedby Fisherscannons.He

hasseenmealmoston amonthlybasisfor over ayear.

15. Yesasclearly statedearlierfiled asmall claimseaseagainstFranklinFisherfor
damagesoccurringto dog Samantha.CasetriedonJudge~lathis show12-12-01instead
oftheWill Countysmal.l claimscourtdivision. Seeexplanationin questionnumber4.

16. Yes, by GregoryZak. Sounddecibelsweretakenon ourpropertyon August2, 2002
for ambientnoiselevels, Mr. Zak is in theprocessof filing a report. Reportwill be
madeavailableand foxwardedto .Mr.Harding. GregoryZak~-aybe reachedat21 7-483-
3507. His addressis: 36 BirchChatbam,Illinois

17. Overly complex,pleasebemorespecific.
18. No
19, No
20. No

2:i.Movedinto homeat 21.3 E. CorningRd. June24, 1999.Personsliving herearemy
four Sons: BryanStuartage25, David Stuartage22,Kevin Stuartage 16,andMichael
Stuartage13.

The back4 acresofourpropertyareusedfor growingsoybeanthisyear. We have
alloweda farmerto usethis property. The eastsi-dcofmy hometowardsthemiddle
ofthepropertyin-anareaof 100ft. lengthby 30 fe-ct wide (approximate)is a small
little building 8x8 whichis usedto housethechickens. This areais fencedin for the
poultryI own. Thereis alsoonesmall kennelrun, whichwastherewhenwe
purchasedtheborne, It is NOT usedfor dogs. Dogsareverysusceptibleto
Coccidiaosis)whenaroundchickens,Will Countyrecorders
number,,~/~O_7~7Dateofrecording____________________
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22.Yes,myselfBarbaraStuart,andtheWill CountyLandUsedepartmentalongwith
theWill County Sheriff’sD~artment,andWill CountyLandUseDept.

a. measurementsarevariablebut arein accordancewith therulesandregulationof
takingsoundmeasurementsfrom onesproperty. Always done25 feetfrom my
propertyline. In processof condensingall measurementstakenandputtingon one
convenienttapeto hear. Still takingmeasurementsbecausecannonshavestill
operatedon andoff duringthis monthofOctober, Oncetapeis all put togetherwill
arrangeto sendto Mr. Harding. This will be exhibit K

b. Persontakingmeasurementsfor 2002: BarbaraStuart213 E. CorningRd.
Beecher,Illinois. 60401.

c. A Radio ShackDecibelSoundmeterwasusedfor takingmeasurementsofthe
cannons.Cataloguenumber33-2055A. This deviceallows you to measuresoundon
afastor slowresponsesetting.Or on A orB weighing.Metercalibratedby GregZak,
July 2002

e. GregoryZak, noisespecialistis in theprocessofpreparingtheanswersto these
questions. Whenthereport is concludedbewill forwardit to Mr. Harding.

23 Witnesses:

a. J.R. Grossman357CorningRd. Beecher,Illinois 60401. Phone708-946-9044.Mr.
Grossmanis a neighboreastofme. Hewill betestifying on theadverseconditionsof
beingat hispropertyboth insideandoutsideofthe buildings.Will testify on living
conditionsbeforeandafterFisherusingcannons.He may alsotestifyto what neighbors
complainedto him duringthesummerof2001,whenwedid not knowMr. Grossman.

b.KathyCoilina did live at 143 E. CorningRd. Westofmy residence. Sheandher
family movedout Augustof2002. Shewill testifyregardingwhat is waslike living there
beforeandafterthecannonsbegan. Shewill alsotestifyregardingherfive yearold
daughterwho criedfor weeksandwould notgo outdoorsbecauseshethought“a man
wastrying to shoother”. Shewill alsotestify to herreasonsfor moving.New addressis
12755 PondersonPalosHeights,Illinois 60463.

c.WayneGenis,125 E. CorningRd.
Will testifyhowtheuseofthecannonsfrom Fisherspropertybotherhim andhissonof
13 yrs. Ofage. Hewill testify asto bow life wasbeforeand aftertheuseofcannons,
Mr. Genisis locatedclosestto Mr. Fishersfarm,
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d.RonaldStuart(complainantofcase)will give testimonyof living before
And aftertheuseofthe cannonsby Mr. Fisher. Hewill give testimonyto factsregarding
numerousphonecallsofcomplaintsto theWill CountySheriffsoffice. Hewill also
testify to themany conversationshehadwith FranklinFisherregardingthecannons.He
will testify abouttheadverseaffectsthecannonshavehadon theemotionalwell beingof
our family, including losingapet. Andprecautionswehaveto taketo protectourother
pets. And hewill testifytheinformationbehasgatheredfrom otherproducecrop
farmersandthetypeof crowscaringdevicestheyuse. Noneofwhicharepropane
cannons.

e.MichaelStuart,sonofRonaldandBarbaraStuart. Will testifyregarding
Living conditionshehashadto endurewith theuseoftheloud cannonsfor thepasttwo
summers.Michael will alsogive medicaltestimonyconcerninghis bearingandpain in
earsfrom cannons.Hewill give testimony astohowhe feelshearingthenoisy cannons.

f. CarolHenrichs5 i 5 Woodward,Beecher,Illinois
Will give testimonyregardingher locationofresidenceandhow shecanhearthecannons
whenthey areoperating. Shelives2 miles from the Stuartsresidence.

g.BarbaraStuart(complainant).Will testifytothestressthecannonshavecausedher
living insideherhomeandoutside. Shewill testify to thenumberofoffice visits to the
hearingspecialistDr. Battista. Shewill give accountsof incidentsregardingMichaeland
complaintsbehashadwith ringing andpain in his ears. Shewill testifyasto howupset
sheis aboutMr. Fishercalling hera4ctroubiemaker~in front ofherfriend andson. A
reporthasclearly indicatedthisinformationthroughtheWill County Sheriff’soffice, She
will alsotestify bowthecannonscauseherheadaches,stress,worry, andcauseherto
becometired dueto alack ofsleep.Barbarawill alsotestifybowconcernedsheis thata
churchandschoolwill bebuilt acrossthestreetfrom Franklin..Fisher, Also sheis
concernedandwill testifyandgive clinical anddocumentedinformationon damageof
hearingloss. Shewill testify regardingthealternativesto usingapropanecannons.The
questionabilityofcannonusewithout additionalaides. Shewill give doéumented
testimonyaboutcrows,andhowuselesscannonscanbewhen trying to scare
themfrom afield. And will giveNoise studiesinformationfromreputablesources, All
documentsusedfor testimonywill includeadate,andabibliographyofany specified
study. All testimonywill be pertinentto thecaseofqualityof life, andhealthandsafety.

23a. All witnesseslisted abovewill give facttestimony. The subjecton whichtheywill
testify is givenalongwith theirnameandaddress.Seequestionno. 23

23b. .1. K. Grossmanwill testify thebiological andethicalprincipalsbehindbeingagood
neighboraswell asagoodfarmer. He hasa collegedegreeandhasstudiedagriculture
andbiology. He is veryconcernedaboutthe planetandourenvironment.He is quite a
gentleman.He is alsoconcernedaboutpropertyvaluesdecreasingfrom noisy areas.
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23c. GregoryZak. ExpertWitness. Is preparingareportoftestimonyandwill submit
thereportto Mr. Harding. I amincluding acopy oftheresumeofGregZak to clearly
showhow well qualified he is to bean expertwitnesson ourbehalf. Therearefew
peoplein Illinois who areasqualifiedashe whenit comesto theknowledgeofNoise.

24. none

25 none.

Submittedby Complainants ,..--

Ro~tu~ /~,
Si attire date Si date

BarbaraandRonaldStuart Copyto: IPCB
213 E. ComingRd. BradleyP. Halloran
l3eecher,IllinQis 60401
708-946-9546

PROOFOF SERVICEBY MAIL

WeBarbaraStuart,andRonaldStuartcertify that :t servedtheforegoinginterrogatories
responsesby mailing a copyto eachpersonto whom directedanddespositingthesamein
theU.S. mail postoffice in Beecher,Illinois 6040! atoi,.b ore etober 2 with
proper~ stagepre-p d. // / / /

_______ /o~1~ ( // ~ ~

B~baraStuart date ~_~R~nald Stuart date
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BEFORETHE IWNOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

BAR~AR~A.SUA~T~rd RONALD )
STUART, )

Complainants, )
)

v. ) No. PCB02-164
) CitizenErtf~røe~n~nt

FRANKLIN FISHER, )
)

Respondent. )

To: BarbaraStuart and RonaldStuart
213 E. ComingRd. 213 E. CorningRd.
Beecher,IL 60401 Beecher,IL 60401

~WWST FOR~flMt~ION

tath:compiainantis herebyrequested,in conthrtnitywith theprovisionsof 35

fll.Adm.Co’de §101.202,§101.616and §101.618,to admitordenyeachofthefollowing

statementstinder oathon or beforeOctober4, 2002:

1. Complainant,BarbaraStuart,filed a suitin theCircuit CourtofWill County,

Illinois allegingdamagedueto noisefrom respondeirt’~propanecannoiis,thenexecuteda

generalreleasein favor of respondent,FranklinFisher,prior to herapperan~eon the

“JudgeMathis” televisionprogram.

2. Complainant,RonaldStuart,filed a stiit in theCircuit CourtofWill County,

Illinois allegingdamagedueto noisefrom respondent’spropanecannons,thenexecuteda

generalreleasein favor of respondent,FranklinFishe~priorto hi~~pp~ ee oti the

“JudgeMathis” televisionprogram.

3. The two pagesattachedheretoandmarked“Exhibit A” are, together,aletter

sentby complainant,BarbaraStuart,to respondent,Franklin Fisher,on August15, 2001.

4.The two pagesattachedheretoandmarked“Exhibit E” are, together,~letter

sentby complainants,BarbaraStuartandRonaldStuart,to respondent,Fratikin Pisher,

on November14, 2001.



5, Thepageattachedheretoandmarked“Exhibit C” is atrue andcorreetcopyof

an article~vrittenby complainant,BarbaraStuart,andpublishedonAuguat15~2002in

theBeechetHerald.

6. The pageattachedheretoandmarked“Exhibit D” is atri~eand~one~tcopyof

an articlewrittenby complainant,BarbaraStuart,andpublishedon April 4~2002 in the

CreteRecord.

Lopez~ Harding
AttomeysforRespondent
Suite2204, 134N. LaSaileSt.
Chicago,IL 60602-1121
(312)782-3039

PROOFOF SERVICEBY MAIL

I, David0. Harding,theattorney,certify thatI servedtheforegoing~oq~estfor
admissiottby mailinga copyto eachpersonto whomdirectedandde$sitii~gthesamein
theU.S. mail at 134NorthLaSalieStreet,Chicago,Illinois at orbefore4~0~p.m.on
September5, 2002,with properpostagepre-paid.
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

BARBARA STUART and
RONALD STUART

FRANKLIN FISHER
Respondent,

To David G. Harding
Lopez andHarding
Attorneysfor Respondent
Suite2204, 134 N. La SalleSt.
Chicago,II. 60602-1121.
312-782-3039

Complainants,

v.

)
)
) No.PCBO2-164
)
)
)
)
)
)

Copyto: IPCB
Hearingofficer:
BradleyHalloran

CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE
WeBarbaraStuartandRonaldStuart,certify that on October9, 2002,weservedthe
attachedresponsesfor requestofadmissionto theattorneyDavidHarding
representingtherespondentFranklin Fisher. Responsesweresentby U.S. mail at the
BeecherPostOffice in Beecher,Illinois,

J~I2J6~4�~/d -5;

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION RESFONSES

All informationprovidedon recycledpaper

The following responsesareon Page2 ofthesedocuments.

Sentby:

Complainants
RonaldandBarbaraStuart
213 E. ComingRd.
Beecher,illinois 60401
708-946-9546

1



Admission Answers:

1. BarbaraStuart:signed an arbitrationagreement,appearanceagreement,andaphoto,
video,and audioreleasein regardsto theclaiminvolving“The inadvertentdeathofmy
dogSamanthaon 8~8-0i”

I , BarbaraStuart,feel thisquestionis irrelevantto our Illinois PollutionControl
BoardcasenumberPCB-02-164.Forthefollowing reasons:
a. The claim filed with thecircuit courtofWill Countyin Illinois involvedFranklin

Fishersneglectandirresponsibilitywhileusingabirdpropanecannondeviceon
8-8-01inadvertentlycausedthedeathofourdog (goldenretriever)Samantha.

b. All pagessignedin regardsto a“generalrelease”to theJudgeMathis, involved
this claim.

Pleaseconsultwith Mr. HalloranoftheIP~Bregardingrelevancyofthis issue.
Personallywef~elit is inappropriateto this case.Note:Franklin Fisheralsosigned
thesamedocumentsmentioned.

2. RonaldStuart,I concurwith my wife with theanswersgivenin number1.

3. Yes I BarbaraStuartdid signand sendtheletterlabeledExhibit A. This letterwasto
inform Mr. Fisherofus makingan attemptto breedourdogMaggie,who is gunshy. We
alsowantedto inform Mr. Fisherof othermethodsofcrowcontrolwhichwereavailable
insteadofthecannons.

4.Yes,I BarbaraStuartsenttheletter,asrequired:by the smallclaimsdivision at theWill
Countycircuit court. A reasonableattemptmustbemadeto resolvedifferencesbeforea
trial canplace.I wasadvisedby the Will County Court to make this attempt of
request.

5.Yes,I BarbaraStuartdid write theletterto theBeecherHerald. Exhibit C. Not once
did I mentionFranklin Fishersnamein theletterto theeditor.

6.Exbib.itD. Publishingofarticle “No longerLandofLincoln, butLandofOZ”. YesI
BarbaraStuartdid indeedwrite that“Letter to theeditor”.

We feel thisExhibit is irrelevantto thiscasedueto the following reasons.
a. I ama strongadvocateof savingthis rural areaofpeaceandquiet.
b. It hasno bearingon the IPCBcase~
c. I amentitledto theFirst Amendment“FreedomofSpeech”

This shouldbe deletedasexhibitD. We arerequestingthatthis be removedas
Exhibit D. Pleaseconsultwith Mr. Halloranregardingtherelevancyofthis letter.

2



1

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

We, BarbaraandRonald Stuart cornplainants,certifythatwe servedtheforegoing
requestofresponsesofadmissionto whomdirectedanddepositingthesamein the
U.S. mail at theBeecherPostOffice in Beecher,Illinois on October9, 2002ator
before4:30 p.m. With properpostagepre~paid.

BarbaraStuart R~ua uart

PollutionControlBoardCaseNo~PCB 02-164
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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

BARBARA STUARTandRONALD )
STUART, )

Complainants, )
)

v. ) No, PCB02-164
) CitizenEnforcement

FRANKLIN FISHER, )
)

Respondent. )

To: BarbaraStuart and RonaldStuart
213 E. CorningRd. 213 F. CorningRd~
Beecher,IL 60401 Beecher,IL 60401

1~O1J~STFOR ADMISSION

Eachcomplainantis herebyrequested,in conformitywith theprovisionsof35

I11.Adrn.Code§101.202,§101.616and§101.618,to admitordenyeachofthe following

statementsunderoathonorbeforeApril 10, 2003pursuantto HearingOfficerOrder

enteredMarch5, 2003:

1. Complainant,BarbaraStuart,wastheonly personto contactMark

SchneidewiakoftheWill CountyAgricultureDepartmentregardingFranklinFisherprior

to FranklinFisher’sreceiptofan anonymousletter,a copy ofwhich is attachedheretoas

Exhibit A.

2. Complainant,BarbaraStuart,authoredandor instigatedtheauthorshipofan

anonymousletter,acopyofwhichis attachedheretoasExhibit A.

3. Complainant,BarbaraStuart,sentor instigated,thesendingof an anonymous

letterto FranklinFisher,acopy ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

4. The letterto theeditor,a copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit B, was

authoredby Complainant,BarbaraStuart,onorafterSeptember5, 2002.

5. Theletter to theeditor,acopyof whichis attachedheretoasExhibit C, was

authoredby Complainant,BarbaraStuart,on or afterSeptember5, 2002,



6. Theletterto theeditor,a copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit D, was

authoredby Complainant,BarbaraStuart,on orafterSeptember5, 2002.

7. The letterto theeditor,a copy ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit F, was

authoredby Complainant,BarbaraStuart,on or afterSeptember5, 2Q02.

8. OnJuly 21,2002,Complainant,BarbaraStuart,distributedcopiesofatwo

pageletter,acopy of which is attachedheretoasExhibit F, to eachpersonoccupying

property,eitherasresidenceor business,abuttingthelandwhichis thehomeof Franklin

Fisherandto variousotherpersonsin theimmediatevicinity.

9. On variousdatessinceAugust 8, 2001 andcontinuingthroughthepresent,

Complainant,BarbaraStuart,hassolicitedvariouspersonsto takelegal actionagainst

FranklinFisherfor variouscauses.

10. Prior to appearingon the“JudgeMathis” televisionprogram,Complainants,

RonaldStuartandBarbaraStuart,signedadocumentin substanceidenticalto that

attachedheretoasExhibit 0.

David0. Harding
Lopez& Harding
Attorneysfor Respondent
Suite 1107, 100N. LaSalleSt.
Chicago,IL 60602-3803
(312) 782-3039

PROOFOF SERVICEBY MAIL

I, David U. Harding,theattorney,certif~rthatI servedthe foregoingrequestfor
admissionby mailingacopy to eachpersonto whomdirectedanddepositingthe samein
theU.S. mail at 100North LaSalieStreet,Chicago,Illinois at orbefore4:00 p.m. on
March20, 2003,with properpostagepre-paid,
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BEFORETHE ILINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

BarbaraStuart and
Ronald Stuart,

)
)

£?c(~~r
F

FranklinFisherand
PhyllissFisher,

Complainants

V.

Respondents

)
)
) No. PCB02-164
) CitizenEnforcement
)
)

To: DavidG. Harding
Lopez& Harding
Attorney for Respondents
100N. LaSalleSt. Suite1107
Chicago,Illinois 60602-3803

BradleyP.Halioran
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlB4
100 Jamesit. ThompsonCtr.
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

DorothyGunn
Clerkof IPCB
Suite11-500
100JamesR.
ThompsonCtr.

Chicago11.60601

RESPONSEFOR REQIJEST FOR ADMISSION

In compliancewith provisionof35 ll1.Adm.Co.de101.202,101.616and 101.618the
complainants,RonaldStuartandBarbaraStuartarerespondingwith therespondents
requestfor admissionon orbeforeApril 30, 2003.

1. Complainant,BarbaraStuart,wastheonly personto contactMark Sehneidewiakof
theWill CountyAgricultureDepartmentregardingFranklinFisherpriorto Franklin
Fisher’sreceiptofan anonymousletter,acopy ofwbich is attachedhereto asExhibit
A.

Objection: EventhoughI did contactMark Schn.eidewiakoftheWill CountyAgriculture
Department,I haveno way ofknowingwhetherthis contactwasmadebeforeorafter
FranklinFishersreceivedhis alleged“anonyrousletter” labeledExhibit ).. 1 alsoam
not awareif Mark Schneidewiakwasonly contacted:by meBarbaraStuart,Pleasenote:
Mr. Hardinghas two &iihit A’s. The first onelabeled e~bibitA ( a letter from
Barbara Stuartto FranklinFisher)writtenon845-01. This exhibit A waspresented
in theRequestfor Admission datedbackin 2002.
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2. Complainant,BarbaraStuart,authoredandor instigatedthe uthorshipofan
anonymousletter,a copy ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

Objection:No I did notauthoror instigatetheauthorshipofthis allegedletterlabeled
exhibit A. This is clearly anassumptionofthe respondent.Note: If I wereto write a
letter of“thanks” to Franklin Fisherregardingthepropane cannonnuisanceit
would only be in thecase where he neverused them.

3. ComplainantBarbaraStuart,sentor instigatedthesendingofananonymousletterto
FranklinFisher,a copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

Objection: thisis aredundantrequestfor admissionwith theexceptionof “sending”the
allegedanonymousletterto Franklin Fisher. I did notinstigatetheauthorship,author,or
sendthisletterto FranklinFisher.Againthis is clearly an assumptionmadeby the
respondent.

4. The letterto theeditor, a copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit B, wa~authored
by Complainant,BarbaraStuart,onorAfter September5, 2002.

Yes I did write this“letterto theeditor”. However,this letteris irrelevantto theissue
which is presentedto theIPCB thatofwhichis apossibleviolation ofTitle VI (415
ILCS 3/23- 5/24. AgainMr. HardinghasusedExhibit B in a duplicative manner
regarding this case. Previously Exhibit Bwasa letterwritten by complainant
Barbara Stuarl: on Nov. 14, 2001to Franklin Fisher. Therefore I am objecting to this
letterasan exhibit in this casebecausethis “letter to theeditor” is my personalopinion
whichI amentitledand hasnothingto do with theabovecase.

5. The letterto the editOr,acopy ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit C, wasauthored
by Complainant,BarbaraStuart,onor afterSeptember3, 2002.

Yes, I did write this letter,which again is irrelevantto thependingcaseofnoisenuisance
with theIPCB . The prior Exhibit C wasusedon a “letter to the editor’~written in
theBeecherHerald on 8-15-01written by myself,Barbara Stuart. Onceagain this
is a duplicate useof “Exhibit C”. The originalLetterC exhibit was a letter to the editor
written on August15, 2001. Which never mentioned Mr. FranklinFishersname in it.

6. The letterto theeditor,a copy ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit D, was
authoredby Complainant,BarbaraStuart,on orafter September5, 2002,

Yes, I did write thisletter,which is irrelevantto thependingcaseofnoisenuisance
with the IPCB. Also Exhibit D wasonceagainused twice. Originially Exhibit 0
waslabeledon another “letter to the editor”. This wasdmne by counselearlier
during his first attempt at“Request for Admission”. Dateofletter is unknown.
Pleaseclarify for accuraterecords for the IPCB.
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7. The letterto theeditor,a copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit E, wasauthored
by Complainant,BarbaraStuart,onorafterSeptember5, 2002

Yes, I did write this letterto theeditor,howeverit is irrelevantto thecaseat handwith
theIPCB regardingthenuisanceofnoise.With thepossibleviolation ofTitle VI (415
JLCS5-23,5-24. ThereforeI am objecting to this requestfor admittanceSection
101.618part U. The aboveletterto the editor bad no relevancyto the issueat band
in this case.

8. OnJuly 21, 2002.,Compl:ai:nant,Barbara,distributedcopiesofatwo pageletter,acopy
ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit F, to eachpersonoccupyingproperty,eitheras
residenceorbusiness,abuttingthelandwhich is thehomeofFranklinFisherandto
variousotherpersonsin theimmediatevicinity.

Accordingto the“First Amendmentin theConstitutionoftheU.S.”, I havetherightto
freedomof speech.Yes, I did write this letteranddistributedit to certainindividuals
who weredirectly affectedby thenoiseofthe cannons.PersonsI knewwho wereupset
aboutthenoise. This actwasdoneto inform peopleoftheir rightsandto givethem
useftil informationregardingthisannoyingsituation. In 2001 Fisherwasusingthe
cannons,mostresidentsdidnot knowwherethenoisewascomingfrom. My intentions
werefor thebenefitof my neighbors.I considermyselfa”good” neighbor.YesI did
writethis letter.

9.OnvariousdatessinceAugust8,2001 andcontinuingthroughthepresent,
Complainant,BatharaStuarthassolicitedvariouspersonsto takelegalactionagainst
Franklin Fisherfor variouscauses.

Objection: Whatdoescounselmeanby “variouscauses”?My only reasonfor contacting
anypublic official wassolely for an expressionofmy concernsandtherepeatedmental
abuse,andphysicalabusestemmingfrom theuseofthecannonsby Franklin Fisher.It is
within my legal right to contactanygovernmentalagency,andorperson/swho are
capableofhelpingwith this issueofnoiseabuse.Whatmattersis I statethetruthabout
thecomplaintat hand. This is averyvaguequestion.

10. Prior to appearingon the“JudgeMatbis” televisionprogram,Complainants,Ronald
StuartandBarbaraStuart,signedadocumentin substanceidenticaltothat attached
heretoasExhibit G.

Objection: This “California document”andit’s creationof Statutesin the Stateof
Californiaandit’s referencesto otherdepartmentshasno effecton theIPCB opinions
andownrules. TheIPCB operateson theirown boardruleswhichtheyhavecareftilly
implementedfor theStateofIllinois. In answerto thequestionofsigningsucha
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documentwecouldnot giveyou an answer,simplybecauseI do not haveall the“Judge
Mathis”documentsin my possession.Againthisagreementwith theJudgeMathisshow
is irrelevantto this case. The casepresentedbeforeJudgeMathiswas solely for
reimbursementona small claimfiled in theWill CountyCourtSmall Claimsdivision.
The claimbeingfor thedeathofourgoldenretrieverSamanthafor injuries shesustained
outoffearoftheuseoftherespondentspropanecannonson 8-8-01 thevery first hours
on the first daytherespondentusedsuchcannons,Againthiswasasmall claimscase
which is nowclosed.

CERTiFICATE OF SERVICE

We, RonaldStuartandBarbaraStuart.thecomplainantscerti~rthatwehaveservedthe
attached“Respondentsrequestfor admission”,uponthepersonslisted on pageoneof
thedocuments.ThesepersonsbeingMr. Hardingattorneyfor Franklin Fisher,Mr.
HailoranourHearingofficer attheIPCB, andcopiesto DorothyGunn,Clerkofthe
PollutionControlBoard.

Complainants:Caseno. PCB02-164

RonaldStuart Date BarbaraStuart Date

,2;:~,ieZ~t1~/7~c~ 44

Recycledpaperwasusedin preparatiofiofall encloseddocuments.
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